
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Climate Action, Housing and Regeneration Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 7th December, 2022 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.04 & 18.05, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Gillian Arrindell 
Robert Eagleton 
David Harvey 
Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 

Patricia McAllister (Chair) 
Alan Mendoza 
Cara Sanquest 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Linda Hunting, Policy & Scrutiny Advisor. 
 
Email: lhunting@westminster.gov.uk  
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 
 
4.   PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 

SERVICES (CLLR LIZA BEGUM) 
 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 
5.   PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE 

ACTION, REGENERATION AND RENTERS (CLLR MATT 
NOBLE) 
 

(Pages 15 - 18) 

 
6.   SUPPORT FOR COMMUNITIES THROUGHOUT THE ESTATE 

REGENERATION PROCESS REPORT 
 

(Pages 19 - 86) 

 
7.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 87 - 

108) 
 
 
 
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
29 November 2022 
 



           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

CHILDREN, ADULT PUBLIC HEALTH AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR 
POLICY & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20 OCTOBER 2022 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Adult Public Health and Voluntary Sector 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 20 October 2022 at 6.30pm at 
Westminster City Hall, Room 18.01 - 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Lorraine Dean, Iman Less, Tim Mitchell, Ellie Ormsby, 
Angela Piddock (Chair), Caroline Sargent, and Max Sullivan.   
 
Also present: Councillor Nafiska Butler-Thomas (Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care, Public Health, and Voluntary Sector), Councillor Tim Roca, (Cabinet Member for 
Young People, Learning and Leisure), Linda Hunting (Policy and Scrutiny Advisor) and 
Richard Cressey (Head of Governance and Councillor Liaison). 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Committee noted that Councillor Lorraine Dean was attending as substitute 

for Councillor Karen Scarborough and Councillor Caroline Sargent was attending 
as a substitute for Councillor Selina Short. 

 
1.2 The Committee noted apologies for Alix Ascough and Professor Ryan Nichol, co-

opted Members of the Committee. 
 
 
2.  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members of the Council and Cabinet Members 

Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thomas and Councillor Tim Roca to the meeting. 
 
2.2  The Chair welcomed Linda Hunting (Policy and Scrutiny Advisor) to this 

Committee. 
 
2.3  The Chair advised the Committee of the order of the meeting, to be both Cabinet 

Member updates, followed by the update on the Gordon Hospital and report on 
the Care Coordination Solution (CCS).  

MINUTES

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2.4 The Chair advised Members the minutes for the meeting 12 September were yet 

to be drafted and would be considered at the next Committee meeting on 5 
December 2022. 

 
2.5 The Chair advised Members that officers would respond to questions arising from 

the meeting verbally, unless they were complex and they would then be provided 
in writing, following the meeting. 

 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
4. CABINET MEMBER FOR YOUNG PEOPLE, LEARNING AND LEISURE  
 
4.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Tim Roca, on priorities for the 

portfolio and any updates that have arisen. The Cabinet Member responded to 
questions on the following topics: 

 
• Available data on student enrolment and how that compares to previous years. 
• An update on the Tri-Borough Music Hub provision and whether funds allocated 

to the culture fund can support this activity going forward. 
• Afghan refugees and asylum seekers and what types of interventions can be 

implemented in order to support them and resettlement. 
• The Bayswater Family Centre and the resources available to run centres like this 

in the borough, the residents who are the primary focus, the community 
consultation process, and the Council’s promises in the manifesto.  

• Additional funding from the Holiday’s, Activities and Food Programme (HAF) for 
out of school provision activities and how that money is being spent with the 
providers. 

• The eligibility criteria for free school meals in the borough provided by HAF. 
• Where nursery school places are available in the borough, accessibility for 

parents / carers, and what private provisions are available are across the Wards. 
• The Westminster Foundation and funding. 
• The feedback from the Winter in the City survey carried out in the borough on 

climate preparedness, such as wind chill. 
• The Bayswater Children’s Centre, in line with the Children’s Services offer in 

Westminster and when the centre will be reopened. 
• The Seymour Leisure Centre redevelopment programne and the organisations 

involved with the proposals for the centre going forward, including the internal 
consultation process, and what support for the scheme has been indicated from 
national organisations. 
 

Page 4



4.2  Other issues discussed were additional funding achieved by the Council and how 
that has informed future plans, Ukrainian settlement and temporary 
accommodation in and out of borough, The Everyone Active contract, and 
potential revenue gained from the Paddington Recreation Centre.  

 
4.3 ACTIONS 
 

1. That information be provided on the falling pupil numbers in the borough, 
including, comparative figures from previous academic years. 
 

2. That data on the availability of musical instruments in schools be provided to the 
Committee and that the Committee be kept updated on the music hub provision. 
 

3. That further information to be provided to the Committee about the activities 
provided as part of the HAF programme including, how the funds are spent with 
each provider. 
 

4. An update be provided to the Committee on the cost of living and the effects on 
families, children, and educational provisions. 
 

5. That an update on Ukrainian arrivals, specifically information on where 
homelessness has occurred as a result of a match breakdown in the system. 
 

6. That further information on the proposed cost of the development of the Seymour 
Centre be provided for the Committee, to include the service provider proposals 
for the centre. 
 

7. That information about the revenue obtained from the Paddington Recreation 
Centre and what is it used for to be provided for the Committee. 
 

8. That information about where the funds come from to maintain and invest in 
parks/ in the borough Paddington Recreation Centre, be provided to the 
Committee. 

 
 
5. CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE, PUBLIC HEALTH, AND 

VOLUNTARY SECTOR 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thomas, on 

priorities for the portfolio and any updates that have arisen. The Cabinet Member 
responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• The voluntary sector delivering public health outcomes. 
• The Super-Zones due to be piloted in schools and the kinds of interventions that 

are being used to promote the objectives of the scheme such as, community 
safety, active travel, and sale of particular items within a 400 metre radius of a 

Page 5



school, what areas have been chosen for the pilot and the reasons, the base 
model introduced by the GLA earlier in the year including how this crosses over 
into other services such as licensing and planning, that the initiative is tailored to 
a local communities need and changing the environment around the school. 

• How the Council advocates public health issues. 
• Promoting Westminster Plus. 
• The Covid-19 vaccination scheme, available immunisation data, the issues 

around the timing of data availability, and lessons learned from Covid-19 that 
could be applied to vaccinations of other immunisations. 

• The social care marketplace and whether the same processes and platform used 
will also be implemented for mental health interventions. 

• Plans for Learning Disability Day Care centres in the borough. 
• Voluntary sector contracts information, in particular resident advice contracts. 
• Food poverty and the use of food champions and community pantries, including, 

these having a steer toward sustainability, recycling, and food wastage. 
• Comparative rates on the take-up of vaccinations in Westminster versus other 

London boroughs. 
 
5.3 ACTIONS 
 

1. That comparative data on the uptake of vaccinations across all London 
boroughs will be given to the Committee. 
 

2. That a demonstration of the social care marketplace to be arranged for the 
Committee. 

 
3. That the figures for people going outside the borough to seek mental health 

medical treatment be provided for the Committee including, how far they 
travelled from their homes. 

 
4. That information about super zones and whether there will be a standardised 

approach as the scheme is expanded to be arranged for the Committee. 
 
5. That additional interested Committee Members contact the Policy and 

Scrutiny Advisor to arrange visits to the Gordon Hospital, Crisis House 
Paddington, and St. Charles Hospital. 

 
 
6. UPDATE ON THE GORDON HOSPITAL  
 
6.1 The Chair welcomed Ann Sheridan (Managing Director of Central and NW 

London Jameson Division) and Senior Officers from the Gordon Hospital to 
introduce the paper and provide an overview of the report. The Managing 
Director of Central and NW London Jameson Division, Lucy Cooke (Interim 
Borough Director for Westminster), Kamaldeep Rai (Clinical Project Director & 
Senior Responsible Officer for Equality, Diversity & Inclusion), Dr. and Sujaa 

Page 6



Arokiadass (Clinical Director for Westminster Mental Health Services and 
Consultant Psychiatrist) responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• How often and how many residents are required to go out-of-borough to receive 

hospitalisation for mental health conditions as a result of the limited availability of 
in-patient mental health spaces. 

• The provisions available across the borough for mental health care. 
• The holistic and preventative measures currently being piloted in the borough. 
• The plans for unused space at the Gordon Hospital, the consultation process 

starting in September 2023 and the new initiatives opening in the borough in 
February 2023. 

• What is happening at a Local Authority level for mental health support, what 
kinds of health and social care provisions are available, and how a joined-up 
approach would benefit service-users. 

• The availability and types of spaces in the borough used for mental health care 
and what changes have been made to the service in Westminster as a result of 
the Gordon Hospital being closed, including methods for assessment. 

• Admissions and re-admissions for mental health hospital treatment in the 
borough. 

• The emphasis on home treatment, mental health reablement, and mental health 
assessment, including mental health and A&E services. 

 
6.2 Other topics discussed were the forthcoming interim review visits to be carried 

out by Healthwatch Westminster to consider the cultural appropriateness and 
accessibility of the Gordon Hospital and Healthwatch assisting in the consultation 
process of the hospital.  

 
6.3 ACTIONS:  
 

1. That the Committee will be provided with the figures showing the number of 
Westminster residents that access mental health services and need to be 
facilitated out-of-borough for in-patient care. 

 
2. That figures for admissions and re-admissions for mental health hospital 

services be provided to the Committee. 
 
3. That Healthwatch will provide for the Committee its findings from the interim 

review visits to be carried out at the Gordon Hospital over the coming months, 
in due course. 

 
 
7.  REPORT ON THE CARE COORDINATION SOLUTION (CCS) 
 
7.1 The Chair welcomed Bruno Botelho (Deputy COO & Director of Digital 

Operations, Innovation, Performance and Information, Chelsea and Westminster 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust / NWL Programme Director – Improving Elective 

Page 7



Care Coordination for Patients) and Dr. Rodger Chinn (Chief Medical Officer and 
Chief Clinical Information Officer for Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust) to introduce the paper and provide an overview of the report. 
The Director of Digital Operations, Innovation, Performance and Information and 
Chief Medical Officer responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• Addressing the challenges that exist for managing patient elective care.  
• How the CCS tool operates and using the resources available effectively. 
• Where the tool has already been implemented and future plans. 
• The benefits to patients. 
• The reasons behind why the tool was created. 
• The present challenges and addressing resources effectively, including hospital 

and patient transport. 
• How patient waiting lists have changed since the pilot of CCS and the reasons 

behind this. 
• Whether the application can be used by other services and other professionals in 

public health care settings in order to access patient details and history. 
• How the data comparatively for theatre scheduling and utilisation is reflected in 

the use of this system. 
 
 
8. 2022/2023 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
8.1 The Chair invited the Policy and Scrutiny Advisor to update the Committee on 

items on the Work Programme.  
 
8.2 The Committee reviewed potential items to be prioritised for the 2022/23 work 

programme, which included focusing on: 
 

• A Task Group to consider falling rolls of primary schools. 
• The request for the Children and Young People’s Plan to come to the Committee 

on 5 December. 
• The request for the proposal for the Elective Orthopaedic Centre in NW London 

consultation to come to the Committee on 5 December. 
• The Adult Safeguarding report to be moved to 23 February 2023 Committee 

meeting. 
• A Policy and Scrutiny meeting to be arranged off-site at the Westminster 

Academy in the New Year, including a presentation by the Headteacher.  
 

8.3 Other topics discussed were the need for the Committee to be flexible in planning 
the Work Programme, in order to be able to respond to needs that arise and 
consider items as they are required or requested. 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



8.4 ACTIONS: 
 

1. The creation of a Task Group, led by the Chair, focussing on falling rolls in 
schools. 
 

2. That Members will contact the Policy and Scrutiny Advisor to arrange visits to 
the St. Charles Hospital or other places of interest discu
[...]
r, we hosted the new bi-annual Westminster Landlords Forum, 
organised by the Private Sector Housing team contributing to our strategy commitment of 
meaningful and effective engagement with our key stakeholders in the private rented sector. The 
event was attended by approximately 50 landlords and property agents.  

Page 17



4 
 

The forum involved presentations to the audience concerning key issues in the private rented sector, 
and important information regarding landlords legal responsibilities. Subjects discussed included 
new proposals for the new Decent Homes Standard in the sector, fire safety advice provided by 
London Fire Brigade, an update on property licensing within Westminster, and key information on 
electrical safety legal requirements in rented properties.The event allowed networking between 
attending stakeholders, and resolution of queries raised. Overall, feedback highlighted the benefits 
of the forum in providing relevant and interesting content for the audience, while also fostering a 
productive relationship with stakeholders. 

Page 18



 

1 

 

Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee Report 

 

Meeting: Climate Action, Regeneration and Housing Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 7th December 2022 

Classification: General Publication 

Title: Ebury Regeneration Project and supporting the 
community through estate Regeneration  

Wards Affected: Knightsbridge and Belgravia 

Policy Context: The report details the support provided to families 
and individuals impacted by estate regeneration, the 
associated policies and what these provide for 
residents throughout the process. 
 

Key Decision: No  

Financial Summary: N/A 

Report of: Gelina Menville, Head of Regeneration 

Martin Crank, Communications and Engagement – 
Regeneration and Development 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

2 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1. Westminster City Council is committed to maximising the delivery of truly affordable 
housing across the Council’s
[...]
ing and 
Leisure and  
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health and Voluntary Sector  
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

All 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Linda Hunting 
Lindahunting@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

1. This report requests the committee members to consider the work programme 
for the 2022/2023 municipal year.  

2. Meeting dates for the 2022/2023 year 

2.1 The Committee is advised that the scheduled meeting dates for the 2022/2023 
year are: 

 
• 28 February 2023 
• 17 April 2023. 

 
3. Suggested topics 

3.1 The Committee’s agenda for the meeting on 5 December includes reports on 
 the Children and Young People’s Plan (2023-2026), the Annual Adult 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Safeguarding Report and Improving Planned Orthopaedic Inpatient Surgery in north 
west London from Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust. 

 
3.2 The Committee is asked to reflect on and discuss the suggested work 

programme for the December meeting.  
 
3.2 The Committee may also wish to consider other items currently listed as 

unallocated to add to the Committee meetings.  
 

 
If you have any queries about this report or wish to inspect any of the 

background papers, please contact: 
 Linda Hunting, Policy & Scrutiny Advisor 

Lindahunting@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Appendix 1: Terms of Reference 
Appendix 2: Work Programme 
Appendix 3: Action Tracker 

Page 88



CHILDREN, ADULTS, PUBLIC HEALTH AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR POLICY AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

COMPOSITION 

7 Members of the Council (4 Majority Party Members and 3 Opposition Party Members). 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  

(a) To carry out the Policy and Scrutiny functions, as set out in Chapter 4 of the Constitution in 
respect of matters relating to all those duties within the terms of reference of the Cabinet Member 
for Young People, Learning and Leisure and the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health 
and Voluntary Sector.   

(b) To 
[...]
vited along to the Committee at a relevant 
time to provide an update. 
 

In progress  

 
 
 

ROUND 2 
18 October 2022 

Agenda Item Action Status/Follow 
Up 

Comments  

That the criteria and details of 
representation of the Tenant and 
Leaseholder Plan be provided to the 
Committee. 

In progress  Committee updated 04/11/22 
• We have representation from 11 out of 18 Wards.  
• Wards covered: Pimlico North, Pimlico South, Marylebone, Maida Vale, 

Westbourne, Vincent Square, West End, Little Venice, Church Street, 
Abbey Road, Bayswater. 
 

That further details be provided to the 
Committee about the use of temporary 
accommodation in the borough and when 
services need to be provided out-of-
borough. 
 

Complete  Committee updated by the CM report 18 Oct. 

Homelessness and rough sleeping statistics 
to be provided to the Committee for the 
period from August 2022 to present.  
 

Complete  Committee updated by the CM report 18 Oct. 

Item 4 
Cabinet Member 
Updates 
Policy and Scrutiny 
Portfolio Overview: 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing Services 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
  

That an update on the Pimlico District 
Heating Undertaking scheme (PDHU) will 
be provided to the Committee in due 
course. 

Complete Committee updated 04/11/22 
• As per an outdated version of the workplan for this Committee a separate 

report on PDHU was mentioned incorrectly for the October session.  
• A standalone item for PDHU has yet to be allocated. 

 

P
age 102



That an update on The Tenant Handbook 
will be provided to the Committee in due 
course. 

In progress Committee updated 04/11/22 
• The Housing Management service is reviewing the Tenants Handbook. We 

will ensure that any amendments are completed, and the updated version is 
available on the Council website.  

• This should be completed by 11th November 2022. 
 

Item 6 
Repairs, 
Mechanical, and 
Electrical Services 
Overview Paper 
 

That information be provided to the 
Committee on the breakdown
[...]
icy 
is currently working for residents that are 
living +10 years in the borough, the point 
allocation scheme generally, and how the 
Housing Waiting List may be affected 
following the legal challenge regarding 
WCC Allocations Scheme. 
 

In progress  

 That information will be provided to the 
Committee about which organization / s 
have been employed to cover the security 
patrols on the estates. 
 

In progress  

 That Officers will consider and feedback to 
the Committee, information regarding the 
prioritisation of retrofitting voids that are 
larger, 3-bedroom properties for families 
and how many will be available. 
 

In progress  

P
age 105



 That briefings will be provided to the 
Committee in due course for intermediate 
housing, fire safety, and building 
regulations. 
 

In progress Committee updated 29/11/22 [Response: Neil Wightman] 
• These items will need to be in the forward plan for P&S. It is hoped that we 

can move to become more rotational between the three areas for scrutiny. 
 

 Information to be provided about through 
which channels Ward Members informed 
about Community Thursdays. 

In progress  

Item 6 
Cabinet Member 
Updates 
Policy and Scrutiny 
Portfolio Overview: 
Cabinet Member for 
Climate Action, 
Regeneration & 
Renters  

That information will be provided about the 
effect on emissions following the 
replacement of the boiler at the Lillington 
estate. 

In progress  

 That information be provided to the 
Committee on how much Government 
Local Authority (GLA) funding is expected 
for the Queen’s Park Court infills site and if 
there is any further funding available for 
other infill projects and whether there is any 
further funding available for other infill 
projects. 
 

In progress  

 That information about possible further 
actions could be taken to ensure Green 
Doctors service is proactively promoted to 
residents. 
 

In progress  

 To provide to the Committee information 
about the criteria that is used 
[...]
 

 
  
  

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING SERVICES (CLLR LIZA BEGUM)
	5 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE ACTION, REGENERATION AND RENTERS (CLLR MATT NOBLE)
	6 SUPPORT FOR COMMUNITIES THROUGHOUT THE ESTATE REGENERATION PROCESS REPORT
	Appendix B- WCC_Ebury customer journey mapping leaflet_print_AW (003)
	Appendix D - Ebury Bridge Addendum EqIA_Final Document MC

	7 WORK PROGRAMME
	Terms of Reference - CAPHVS  - Appendix 1
	Work Programme - Climate Action, Housing and Regeneration - Appendix 2
	CAHR Action Tracker  - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Climate Action, Housing and Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Climate Action, Housing and Regeneration Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 7th December, 2022, Rooms 18.01 
& 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Gillian Arrindell, Laila Cunningham, Robert Eagleton, 
David Harvey, Elizabeth Hitchcock, Patricia McAllister (Chair) and Cara Sanquest 
 
 
Also Present: Councillor Liza Begum (Cabinet Member for Housing Services), 
Councillor Matt Noble (Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Regeneration and Renters), 
Martin Crank (Communication and Engagement), Damian Hemmings (Climate 
Emergency Programme Director), Linda Hunting (Policy & Scrutiny Advisor), Debbie 
Jackson (Executive Director Growth, Planning, and Housing), Gelina Menville (Head of 
Regeneration) and Neil Whiteman (Head of Housing). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Alan Mendoza 
 
 
1. MEMBESHIP 
 
1.1 The Committee noted that Councillor Laila Cunningham was attending as 
 substitute for Councillor Alan Mendoza. 
 
 
2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members of the Council and Cabinet Members 
 Councillor Matt Noble (Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Regeneration and 
 Renters) and Councillor Liza Begum (Cabinet Member for Housing Services) 
 to the meeting. 
 
2.2  The Chair requested that Members of the Committee introduce themselves 
 when speaking and to provide responses in a clear and sufficient volume for 
 the recording. 
 
2.3 The Chair advised Members that senior officers would be attending the 
 meeting virtually and reminded Members to mute their microphones when not 
 speaking.  



 
2 

 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.1 The Committee noted there were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
4. MINUTES 
 
4.1 The Committee approved the minutes of its meeting held on 14 November 
 2022.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
4.2 That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November be signed by the Chair 
 as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
5. PORTFLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING SERVICES 
 (Councillor Liza Begum) 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Liza Begum, Cabinet 
 Member for Housing Services, on priorities for the portfolio and any updates 
 that have arisen. The Cabinet Member responded to questions on the 
 following topics: 
 

• Working with residents in forming a resident’s repair charter. 
• Mould and condensation plans in Council properties, including the pilot 

scheme of the installation of smart metre’s, the positive input ventilation (PIV) 
system, and whether it is mandatory in residents’ homes, including, potential 
issues, and how these repair works are being prioritised by the Council. 

• Housing officers, how residents know who they are, consistency with housing 
officers, issues with recruitment and retainment, covering housing officer 
absence, and the priorities on the Mozart estate, including the length of time 
Mozart has been without a housing officer and where there are gaps with 
housing officers on Estates. 

• How housing issues on Estates could be avoided with more regular and 
consistent visits from housing officers and the length of time for officers to 
respond and resolve case work matters. 

• The rollout of the RAPID App system to track details of residents in Council 
owned properties and as a management tool to ensure better responsiveness 
and communication with residents about housing issues, including, how the 
success of this will be measured. 

• Green-flag status on the Hallfield Estate. 
• The 10-year residency point scheme and how points are to be allocated and 

can be claimed by residents. 
• Where the Council is the most exposed in delivering the repairs service with 

the rising costs of labour and materials. 
• Security measures on the estates, including the six-month pilot scheme. 
• Rough sleepers, the rough sleeping strategy, the assessment process, 

eligibility criteria, the statutory obligations of the Council, referrals and finding 
appropriate accommodation, and relocating people where appropriate.  



 
3 

 

• That guidance is needed about the use of tents and other dwellings in public 
places by rough sleepers and what services can be called upon for 
assistance. 

• That Street Link is slow in sending reports to all Local Authorities, and the 
problems associated with other services for rough sleepers. 

 
ACTIONS: 
 

1. Information to be provided to the Committee about the request from the 
Secretary of State regarding category 1 and 2 hazards in privately rented 
sector homes, what the Council is doing with its own housing stock, and the 
response the Council provided. 

 
2. Information about where the Council is the most exposed in being able to 

deliver the repairs service and how the ability to deliver is affected with the 
rising costs of labour and materials. 

 
3. Information to be provided to the Committee about the 10-year residency 

point scheme and how residents are informed, would apply, and are granted 
points at 10 years. 

 
4. Information to be provided to the Committee about what company will be used 

to cover and improve security measures on the estates. 
 

5. Data to be provided to the Committee (if available) on the increase (if any) in 
bigger / more complex repairs because of weather conditions, the types of 
repairs, and whether there has been a spike in these repairs. 

 
6. Information to be provided about the Mozart Housing Surgery.  

 
 
6. PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE ACTION, 
 REGENERATION AND RENTERS (Councillor Matt Noble) 
 
6.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Matt Noble, Cabinet 
 Member for Climate Action, Regeneration and Renters, on priorities for the 
 portfolio and any updates that have arisen. The Cabinet Member responded 
 to questions on the following topics: 
 

• Short term lets and a potential compulsory licensing or registration scheme 
and possible funding to devote more resources. 

• Gathering evidence and assistance from the public in order to expedite issues 
around short term lets. 

• Data on air quality, including the number of statutory air quality monitoring 
devices, and assistance and advice for residents. 

• The Councils plans and priorities on regeneration of business properties 
versus residential properties in each ward, as well as the regeneration of 
other community infrastructure.  



 
4 

 

• The Environmental Justice Measure indicators across the City and what will 
be done with this information, such as, informing the Councils priorities and 
opportunities for funding. 

• Funding from the GLA (Greater London Authority), the dates for commencing 
construction in sites such as Church St and Ebury Bridge estates, the markers 
that need to be satisfied, and other regeneration work that will be carried out 
alongside construction. 

• Mandatory House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licencing and other licencing 
applications. 

• An update on the plans at Lillington Estate. 
• Green Doctors and how residents are being informed about it, such as, 

energy efficiency, the available information in leisure and community centres, 
and interventions such as warm spaces and the hardship fund. 

 
ACTIONS:  
 

1. That information will be provided to the Committee about how the information 
received from the Environmental Justice Indicators across the borough are 
used to rectify and implement plans to deal with the issues highlighted.  

 
2. That the Committee will receive a briefing about Green Doctors so this 

information can be disseminated to residents by Councillors. 
 

3. That information be provided to the Committee about the Warm Public 
Spaces and Places initiative in the borough and where they are located. 

 
  
7. EBURY REGENERATION PROJECT AND SUPPORTING THE 
 COMMUNITY THROUGH ESTATE REGENERATION.  
 
7.1 The Chair welcomed Gelina Menville (Head of Regeneration) and Martin 
 Crank  (Communications and Engagement Manager - Regeneration and 
 Development) to introduce the report on the Councils’ regeneration 
 programme of the Ebury Bridge Estate and provide an overview of the 
 report. The Head of  Regeneration and the Communications and Engagement 
 Manager - Regeneration and Development, responded to questions on the 
 following topics: 
 

• The responsibilities of the Council and officers to residents in the regeneration 
process, as well as ensuring they have active participation and knowledge in 
the process and facilities. 

• The challenges for residents in a regeneration project, such as Ebury Bridge, 
particularly those residents with longevity on the estate, the relationship with 
residents, and the ballot process. 

• The schedule of existing tenants and new leaseholders returning to the site, 
including, the number and different types of accommodation that will be 
available, and the quantity of affordable housing. 

• Design features of the estate, such as, availability of natural light, mechanical 
ventilation and low-carbon heating, insulation, open spaces and balconies, 



 
5 

 

resident parking and disabled and emergency services access, and interior 
features for elderly or residents with mobility issues. 

• Sustainability and biodiversity features of the estate and the savings and 
efficiency that is created. 

• How the new estate features fit in with the local community framework and 
facilities and the potential social costs with the development, including 
feedback from residents and social cohesion considerations.  

• The valuation process of the properties, when this was carried out, the price 
points available, and any potential risk implications to the Council, including, 
how the affordable housing and private housing sections will be set out on the 
estate and provision of loans to residents. 

• The facilities on the estate and relevant service charges. 
• Potential training and employment opportunities created.  

 
 
8. 2022/2023 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
8.1 The Committee reviewed potential items to be prioritised for the 2022/23 work 
 programme. 
 
8.3 The Committee agreed the following items to be considered for the remaining 
 two rounds of this municipal year’s Work Programme: 
 

• Temporary accommodation 
• Out of Area Housing 
• An update on the PDHU (Pimlico District Heating Undertaking) 
• Future funding for housing retrofitting 
• Homelessness and the Rough Sleeping Commissioning strategy 

 
8.4  The Committee agreed that future potential items for 2023/24 would be 
 considered by the Committee and reviewed prior to the next Committee 
 meeting. 
 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
9.1 The Committee agreed there were no other business items to be discussed. 
 
 
10. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
10 .1 The meeting ended at 8.45 pm. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 
  


